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User Manual - EN 

Thank you 
Thank you for choosing an sE product! In addition to some basic safety precautions, this manual includes 
details and specifications to help you get the most out of your microphone. Please take a few minutes to 
read through it. 

Capturing excellent audio is our passion. We sincerely hope you’ll enjoy using this microphone as much as 
we’ve enjoyed designing and building it for you. 

Happy Tracking, 
The sE Team 
 

Brief Description 
The V2 SWITCH is a dynamic multi-purpose hand-held microphone with an on/off switch. Thanks to its 
high level of sound quality, it allows for not only vocals and speech to be captured but also a plethora of 
other things, ranging from electric guitar cabinets to brass instruments, all the way to drums and choirs. 

The robust all-metal construction, stainless spring steel mesh grille and gold-plated XLR contacts ensure 
durability and reliability with no corrosion for many years. Tried and tested neodymium magnets, tight 
production tolerances, and high workmanship ensure excellent sensitivity, high-end sound quality and 
superb consistency. The internal windscreen efficiently reduces unwanted wind noise and plosive pops.  

What’s in the box 
Your packaging should contain the follow items. If anything is missing, please contact your sE Electronics 
dealer and let them know. 

• V2 SWITCH microphone 
• microphone stand clip 
• thread adapter 
• pouch 

Technical Specifications 
 

Capsule dynamic 

Voice Coil Copper 

Magnet Neodymium 

Polar Patterns Supercardioid 

Frequency range 50 - 16,000 Hz 

Sensitivity 2.8 mV/Pa   (-51 dBV) 

Electrical Impedance 630 ohms 

Recommended load impedance >1k Ohms 

Connectivity 3-pin male XLR connector 

Dimensions ø53 x 182 mm ( ø2.07 x 7.17 in. ) 

Weight 307 g (10.83 oz.) 
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 Frequency Response                               Polar Pattern 

 

Safety and maintenance 
Warning 
The product may contain small, detachable parts, which may cause choking, personal 
injury, or death, especially in children. Please exercise care in the use and handling of 
small parts and keep them away from children under four years of age. 

 

• This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable operating conditions. 
• Do not open or modify the product. 
• The product must be returned to the manufacturer or destinated vendors for any service or repair. 
• Do not disassemble or attempt to service this product. 
• This is not a children’s product and is not intended to be used by children under 14 years old. 

 

Risk of damage 
Please make sure that any piece of equipment to which your sE product will be 
connected fulfills the safety regulations enforced in your country and is fitted with a 
ground lead. 

Compliance 
This product complies with relevant legal requirements for Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) 
and management of waste electronic and electrical equipment (WEEE). 

For RoHS and WEEE information, go to http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

Maintenance is not required for product compliance. 

Batteries, electronic and electrical equipment should not be disposed of with household waste. Wherever 
possible, they should be separated and brought to an appropriate collection point to be recycled and to avoid 
potential impact on the environment and/or human health. For more information, contact your local 
authorities or place of purchase, or visit 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

  Made in China 
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Warranty 
sE Electronics warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
beginning from the date of original retail purchase. 

See http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty for specific warranty information about your product and 
procedures for a warranty claim. 

sE Electronics’ entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall entail, at sE 
Electronics’ option, to repair or replace a functional equivalent of the product, or to refund the price paid, 
provided that the hardware is returned to the purchased location along with a receipt. 

Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under local consumer laws and may vary among 
countries. See the full warranty information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 

Our headquarters: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 
448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 
Novato, CA 94949, USA 

Our R&D and manufacturing center: 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, China 

 

Full Warranty Information: 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 
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Support 
In case you have any questions about your new sE product, please do not hesitate to contact us directly: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

In the event that your new sE product is operating improperly, it must be returned to us as the manufacturer 
or to a destinated vendor for any service or repair. For the fastest and most direct service, please contact 
your dealer first. If authorized service is required, it will be arranged by that dealer: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

If you are experiencing difficulties with support or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us directly: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

Lastly, please remember to register your new gear with sE to extend your warranty to a full three years: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

Contact 
Feel free to contact us: 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 
448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 
Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

Our international distributors & sales representatives: http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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Bedienungsanleitung – DE 

Danke 
Vielen Dank, dass du dich für ein sE Produkt entschieden hast! Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält neben 
einigen grundlegenden Sicherheitshinweisen wichtige Informationen und technische Daten, die dir dabei 
helfen, das Beste aus deinem Mikrofon herauszuholen. Nimm dir bitte einen Augenblick Zeit, um diese 
Anleitung zu lesen. 

Herausragende Audioqualität ist unsere große Leidenschaft. Wir entwickeln und fertigen unsere Produkte 
mit viel Liebe zum Detail und hoffen, dass du vom Klang dieses Mikrofons genauso begeistert bist wie wir.  

Viel Spaß beim Aufnehmen! 
Dein sE-Team 

Kurzbeschreibung 
Das V2 SWITCH ist ein universell einsetzbares, handgehaltenes dynamisches Mikrofon mit Ein-Aus-
Schalter. Dank seiner hohen Klangqualität eignet es sich nicht nur für Gesang und Sprache, sondern auch 
für eine Vielzahl an weiteren Anwendungen, wie die Abnahme von Lautsprecherboxen von elektrischen 
Gitarren, Blechblasinstrumenten und Schlagzeug bis hin zu Chören. Das robuste Metallgehäuse, der 
hochwertige Gitterkorb aus Federstahl und die vergoldeten XLR-Kontakte sorgen für Zuverlässigkeit und 
verhindern dauerhaft jede Art von Korrosion. Die bewährten Neodym-Magnete, die engen 
Fertigungstoleranzen und die hohe Verarbeitungsqualität ermöglichen herausragende Klangqualität, eine 
hohe Empfindlichkeit und hohe Konsistenz. Der innenliegende Windschutz reduziert effizient unerwünschte 
Wind- und Poppgeräusche. 

Lieferumfang 
Bitte kontrolliere gleich nach dem Öffnen den Inhalt der Verpackung. Falls sie nicht vollständig ist, 
kontaktiere bitte Deinen sE Electronics Händler. Die Verpackung sollte folgende Komponenten enthalten: 

• V2 SWITCH Mikrofon 
• Mikrofonhalterung 
• Gewindeadapter 
• Aufbewahrungstasche  

Technische Daten 
 

Kapsel Dynamisch 

Schwingspule Kupfer 

Magnet Neodym 

Richtcharakteristik Superniere 

Übertragungsbereich 50 - 16,000 Hz 

Empfindlichkeit 2,8 mV/Pa (-51 dBV) 

Ausgangsimpedanz 630 Ohm 

Empfohlene Lastimpedanz >1k Ohm 

Anschluss 3poliger XLR Anschluss männlich 

Abmessungen ø53 x 182 mm (ø2,07 x 7,17 in.) 

Gewicht 307 g (10,83 oz.) 
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 Frequenzgang                              Polardiagramm 

 

Sicherheit und Pflege 
Warnung 
Das Produkt kann lose Kleinteile enthalten, die verschluckt werden können. Vor allem 
bei kleinen Kindern besteht Verletzungs- oder sogar Todesgefahr. Bei der Benutzung 
und im Umgang mit Kleinteilen ist daher Vorsicht geboten. Kinder unter vier Jahren 
fern von Kleinteilen halten. 

•Dieses Produkt ist unter normalen und vernünftigerweise vorhersehbaren Betriebsbedingungen sicher. 

•Das Produkt nicht öffnen oder modifizieren. 

•Das Produkt muss für die Durchführung von Service- oder Reparaturarbeiten an den Hersteller oder an einen 
Vertragshändler eingeschickt werden. 

•Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt werden und ist nicht zur Eigenwartung geeignet. 

•Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und darf nicht von Kindern unter 14 Jahren verwendet werden. 

 

Beschädigungsgefahr 
Stelle bitte sicher, dass alle an dein sE-Produkt angeschlossenen Geräte die gültigen 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen erfüllen und mit einer Sicherheitserdung verbunden sind. 
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Konformität 
Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle relevanten gesetzlichen Anforderungen zur Beschränkung der Verwendung 
gefährlicher Stoffe (RoHS) und zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten (WEEE). 

Informationen zu RoHS und WEEE findest du auf http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

Zur Wahrung der Produktkonformität ist keine Wartung erforderlich. 

Batterien sowie elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Nach 
Möglichkeit sollten sie nach Materialien getrennt und an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle abgegeben werden, 
wo sie recycelt werden, um mögliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und/oder die Gesundheit zu vermeiden. 
Weitere Informationen dazu erhältst du bei deinen Behörden vor Ort bzw. in dem Geschäft, in dem du das 
Produkt gekauft hast. Alternativ findest du entsprechende Informationen auch auf unserer Webseite: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

  Hergestellt in China 

Garantie 
sE Electronics garantiert, dass sein Hardwareprodukt zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs im Geschäft frei von 
jeglichen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. 

Spezifische Garantieinformationen über unser Produkt und über die Vorgehensweise im Falle eines 
Garantie- bzw. Gewährleistungsanspruchs findest du unter http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty. 

Im Garantiefall wird sE Electronics das beschädigte Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder gegen 
ein funktionell gleichwertiges Produkt austauschen bzw. den gezahlten Preis zurückerstatten, sofern das 
Produkt zusammen mit der Quittung an das Geschäft oder den Händler retourniert wird, bei dem es 
ursprünglich gekauft wurde. 

Der Garantieschutz gilt zusätzlich zu den von den lokalen Verbrauchergesetzen gewährten 
Gewährleistungsrechten und kann von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein. Wir empfehlen dir, die 
vollständigen Garantieinformationen zu lesen, um dich über deine Verbraucherrechte und den zusätzlichen 
Schutz durch diese Produktgarantie zu informieren. 

Unser Firmensitz: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

Unser Produktentwicklungs- und Fertigungszentrum: 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, China 

 

Ausführliche Informationen zu Garantie und Gewährleistung: 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 
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Kundenservice 
Falls du zu Deinem sE Mikrofon Fragen hast, kontaktiere uns bitte direkt unter: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Falls dein neues sE-Produkt nicht richtig funktionieren sollte, sende es bitte zur Wartung oder Reparatur an 
den Hersteller oder an einen autorisierten Händler ein. Wir empfehlen dir, dich zuerst an deinen Händler zu 
wenden, dort wird dir in der Regel schnellstmöglich geholfen. Sollte ein autorisierter Kundenservice 
erforderlich sein, wird sich dein Händler gerne darum kümmern: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

 

Falls du Hilfestellung oder eine Beratung benötigst, kannst du dich jederzeit direkt an uns wenden: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Vergiss bitte nicht, dein neues Gerät bei sE zu registrieren, um die Garantie auf volle drei Jahre zu verlängern: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

Kontakt 
Über die folgende Adresse kannst du direkt mit uns Kontakt aufnehmen: 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

Unsere internationalen Händler & Vertriebsvertreter: http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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使用手册- 中文版- CN 

致谢 
非常感谢您选择我们 sE 的这款麦克风！本手册在提供一些基本的注意事项的同时也包含了麦克风的细节及规
格参数信息。请花几分钟仔细阅读下面的说明，以便您能更好的使用这款麦克风。 
 
捕捉出色的音频是我们的激情所在。我们希望您能享受这款麦克风，如同我们在设计开发生产制造这款产品

时感受到的喜悦一样。 
 
快乐录音  
sE 团队 

简介 
V2 SWITCH 是一款带开关的动态多用途手持麦克风。凭借高水准音质，这款麦克风不仅能够捕捉人声和语音，
还可以大量捕捉其他声音，从电吉他音箱到铜管乐器，再到鼓点及和声。 

坚固的全金属结构、不锈钢弹簧钢网状格栅以及镀金 XLR 端子可确保产品持久可靠，在长达数年的时间里避
免腐蚀。经过反复试验验证的钕磁体、严格的生产公差以及高超工艺，可确保产品拥有卓越的灵敏度、高端

音质和超凡的一致性。内置的防风罩可有效降低不必要的风噪声和爆裂声。 

彩包内件清单 
您购买的麦克风彩包中包含以下物件。如有有任何遗漏，请和您购买麦克风的 sE经销商联系并通知我们。 

• V2 SWITCH麦克风 
• 麦克风支架夹子 
• 转换螺母 
• 储藏袋 

技术规格 
 

音头 动圈 

音圈 铜 

磁铁 钕 

指向性 超心型 

动态范围 50 - 16,000 Hz 

灵敏度 2.8 mV/Pa (-51 dBV) 

阻抗 630 Ohms 

建议负载阻抗 >1k Ohms 

输出 3-pin公头 XLR 连接头 

尺寸 ø53 x 182 mm (直径: 2.07 x 7.17 in.) 

重量 307 g (10.83 oz.) 
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 频率响应                              指向性

 

安全和维护 
警告 
该产品可能包含可拆卸的小零件，可能导致窒息、人身伤害或死亡，尤其是儿童。在

使用和处理小零件时请小心谨慎，并使其远离四岁以下的儿童。 

 

•本产品在正常和可预见的合理操作条件下是安全的。 

•请勿打开或修改产品。 

•产品必须退还给制造商或指定供应商进行服务或维修。 

•请勿拆卸或尝试维修本产品。 

•这不是儿童产品，不适合 14岁以下的儿童使用。 

损坏风险 
请确保您的 sE 产品将连接到的任何设备都符合您所在国家/地区实施的安全法规，并配
有接地引线。 

 

合规性 
本产品符合《关于限制在电子电气设备中使用某些有害成分的指令》（RoHS）和废弃电子电器设备指令
（WEEE）的相关法律要求。 

有关 RoHS 和 WEEE 信息，请访问 http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

产品合规不需要维护。 

电池、电子和电气设备不应与生活垃圾一起处理。在可能的情况下，应将它们分开并带到适当的收集点进行

回收，以避免对环境和/或人类健康的潜在影响。有关更多信息，请联系您当地或购买地的管理部门，或访问 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

   中国制造 

保修条款 
sE保证其硬件产品从原始零售购买之日起没有材料和工艺上的缺陷。 
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有关产品的具体保修信息和保修索赔程序，请参阅 http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty。 

对于符合保修条款规定事项，为 sE Electronics全部责任，您的唯一补偿措施将为获得维修、更换功能相等的产
品，或退还支付费用的补偿（具体由 sE Electronics决定）。这些的前提是硬件与收据一起已退回到购买点。 

售后服务是当地消费者法律规定的权利的补充，可能因国家/地区而异。请参阅完整的保修信息，了解您的消
费者权益以及本产品保修提供的其他保护。 

我们的总部: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

我们的研发和制造中心: 

恩沛音响设备（上海）有限公司   上海市青浦区赵巷镇崧秀路 289号 B2幢楼西区  

 

完整的售后信息: https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 

 

售后服务 
如果您对新的 sE产品有任何问题，请直接联系我们： 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

如果您的 sE 产品工作出现异常，产品需要退回给制造商或者是指定的经销商来提供售后服务或者维修。请先
第一时间联系您的经销商得到最快的、最直接的服务。如需授权服务，当地经销商会进行处理。  

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers  

如果您的经销商解决不了您的问题，直接与我们取得联系。  

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us  

最后，请记得在我们的官网上注册您的麦克风，这样保修期可以延长到三年。  

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

 

联系方式 
请随时联系我们: 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

我们的国际经销商和销售代表: http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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Manuale utente - IT 

Ringraziamenti 
Grazie per aver scelto un microfono sE! Oltre a fornire alcune avvertenze di sicurezza di base, questo 
manuale comprende dettagli e specifiche che vi permetteranno di sfruttare al meglio il microfono. Vi 
preghiamo di dedicare qualche minuto alla lettura del manuale. 

Catturare suoni straordinari è la nostra passione! Speriamo sinceramente che apprezzerete il suono di 
questo microfono tanto quanto ci siamo divertiti a progettarlo e a costruirlo. 

Buone registrazioni, 
il team sE 

Breve descrizione 
V2 SWITCH è un microfono a gelato dinamico e polivalente con un interruttore on/off. Grazie all’elevata 
qualità del suono, è ideale non solo per il canto e il parlato, ma anche per un’ampia gamma di altre 
applicazioni che spaziano dai cabinet per chitarra elettrica agli ottoni, fino alle percussioni e ai cori. 

La robusta struttura realizzata interamente in metallo, la griglia a rete in acciaio armonico inox e i 
connettori XLR placcati d’oro garantiscono durata e affidabilità senza corrosione per molti anni. I 
collaudati magneti al neodimio, le rigorose tolleranze di produzione e la lavorazione accurata garantiscono 
eccellente sensibilità, elevata qualità del suono e straordinaria uniformità. Lo schermo antivento interno 
attenua efficacemente il rumore del vento e i suoni plosivi.  

Contenuto della confezione 
La confezione contiene i seguenti oggetti. Se dovesse mancare qualcosa, ti preghiamo di contattare 
tempestivamente il tuo rivenditore sE Electronics. 

• microfono V2 SWITCH 
• clip per asta microfonica 
• adattatore per aste ad attacco piccolo 
• borsetta 

Specifiche tecniche 
 

Capsula Dinamica 

Bobina mobile Rame 

Magnete Neodimio 

Diagramma polare Supercardioide 

Intervallo di frequenza 50 - 16,000 Hz 

Sensibilità 2,8 mV/Pa (-51 dBV) 

Impedenza elettrica 630 Ohm 

Impedenza di carico raccomandata >1k Ohm 

Connessioni connettore XLR maschio a 3 poli 

Dimensioni ø53 x 182 mm (ø2.07 x 7.17 in ) 

Peso 307 g (10.,83 oz.) 
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 Risposta in frequenza                              Diagramma polare 

 

Sicurezza e manutenzione 
Avvertenze 
Il prodotto può comprendere piccole parti staccabili, che possono comportare 
soffocamento, lesioni personali o la morte, in particolare nel caso di bambini. Prestare 
la massima attenzione durante l’uso e la manipolazione di parti di piccole dimensioni. 
Tenere queste parti fuori dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore ai quattro anni. 

•Questo prodotto è sicuro quando utilizzato in condizioni di funzionamento normali e ragionevolmente 
prevedibili; 

•non aprire o modificare il prodotto; 

•è necessario portare il prodotto all’azienda produttrice o ai rivenditori in caso di assistenza o riparazione; 

•non smontare o tentare di riparare il prodotto; 

•questo prodotto non è destinato ai bambini e il suo uso non è previsto da parte di bambini di età inferiore 
ai 14 anni. 

 

Rischio di danni 
Assicurarsi sempre che qualsiasi apparecchiatura alla quale viene collegato il 
prodotto sE rispetti le norme di sicurezza vigenti nel vostro paese e che sia dotato di 
un cavo di messa a terra. 
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Conformità 
Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti legali relativi alla limitazione delle sostanze pericolose (RoHS) e alla 
gestione dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettriche (RAEE). 

Per informazioni su RoHS e RAEE, visitare: http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

La manutenzione non è richiesta per la conformità del prodotto. 

Le batterie, le apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettriche non devono essere smaltite insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici. Ove possibile, è necessario separarli e portarli in un punto di raccolta appropriato per essere 
riciclati ed evitare potenziali impatti sull’ambiente e/o sulla salute umana. Per maggiori informazioni, 
rivolgersi alle autorità locali o al punto vendita, oppure visitare: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

  Prodotto in Cina 

Garanzia 
sE Electronics garantisce che il suo prodotto hardware è esente da difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione a 
partire dalla data di acquisto originale presso il punto vendita al dettaglio. 

Visitare http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty per ottenere informazioni specifiche sulla garanzia del 
proprio prodotto e conoscere le procedure per i reclami durante il periodo di validità della garanzia. 

L’intera responsabilità di sE Electronics e l’unico rimedio per qualsiasi violazione della garanzia 
comporteranno, a discrezione di sE Electronics, la riparazione o la sostituzione di un equivalente funzionale 
del prodotto, o il rimborso del prezzo pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia restituito al punto vendita dove 
è stato effettuato l’acquisto presentando la rispettiva ricevuta. 

Le tutele offerte dalla garanzia si aggiungono ai diritti previsti dalle leggi locali relative alla protezione dei 
consumatori e possono variare in base al paese. Consultare le informazioni complete sulla garanzia per 
conoscere i vostri diritti di consumatori e le tutele aggiuntive fornite dalla presente garanzia del prodotto. 

 

La nostra sede principale: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 
448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 
Novato, CA 94949 USA 

 

Il nostro centro di ricerca e sviluppo e produzione: 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, Cina 

 

Informazioni complete sulla garanzia: 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 

Assistenza 
In caso di domande sul vostro nuovo prodotto sE, non esitate a contattarci direttamente: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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In caso di malfunzionamento del vostro nuovo prodotto sE, è necessario riportarlo all’azienda produttrice o 
al rivenditore per qualsiasi intervento di assistenza o riparazione. Per usufruire di un servizio rapido e 
diretto, vi preghiamo di contattare innanzitutto il vostro rivenditore. Se occorre un servizio di assistenza 
autorizzato, sarà organizzato dal rivenditore: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

 

In caso di difficoltà con il servizio di supporto o di assistenza, non esitate a contattarci direttamente: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Infine, ricordatevi di effettuare la registrazione del nuovo dispositivo sE per estendere la durata della 
garanzia a tre anni interi: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

Contatti 
Non esitate a contattarci: 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949 USA 

 

I nostri distributori e responsabili commerciali internazionali: http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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Manuel Utilisateur - FR 

Remerciements 
Merci d'avoir choisi un microphone sE ! En plus de quelques précautions de sécurité de base, ce manuel 
comprend des détails et des spécifications pour vous aider à tirer le meilleur de votre microphone. Merci de 
prendre quelques minutes pour le lire attentivement. 

Capturer un excellent son est notre passion. Nous espérons sincèrement que vous apprécierez le son de ce 
microphone autant que nous avons pris plaisir à le concevoir et le construire pour vous. 

Bonne diffusion, 
L'équipe sE 

Brève description 
Le V2 SWITCH est un microphone à main dynamique polyvalent avec un interrupteur marche/arrêt. Grâce 
à son niveau élevé de qualité sonore, il permet non seulement d’enregistrer les chants et la parole, mais 
aussi une vaste gamme d'autres choses, allant des amplis de guitare électrique aux cuivres, en passant 
par la batterie et les chœurs. 

La construction robuste entièrement métallique, la grille en acier inoxydable à ressort et les contacts XLR 
dorés garantissent une durabilité et une fiabilité sans corrosion pendant de nombreuses années. Des 
aimants en néodyme testés et éprouvés, des tolérances de production serrées et une finition soignée 
garantissent une sensibilité exceptionnelle, une qualité sonore haut de gamme et une excellente 
constance. La bonnette interne anti-vent réduit efficacement les bruits de vent indésirables, les pops et les 
plosives.  

Contenu de la boîte 
Votre emballage devrait contenir les éléments suivants. S’il en manquait, merci de contacter votre revendeur 
sE Electronics, pour qu’il puisse vous aiguiller. 

• Le microphone V2 SWITCH 
• Un clip pour pied de micro 
• Un adaptateur de pas de vis pour pied de micro 
• Pochette 

Caractéristiques techniques 
 

Capsule Dynamique 

Bobine acoustique Cuivre 

Aimant Néodyme  

Modèle polaire Supercardioïde 

Gamme de fréquences 50 - 16,000 Hz 

Sensibilité 2.8 mV/Pa (-51 dBV) 

Impédance électrique 630 ohms 

Impédance de charge recommandée >1k ohms 

Connectivité Connecteur XLR mâle 3 points 

Dimensions ø53 x 182 mm (ø2.07 x 7.17 in.) 

Poids 307 g (10.83 oz.) 



18 

 

 Réponse en fréquence                            Modèle polaire 

 

Sécurité et entretien 
Avertissement 
Le produit peut contenir de petites pièces détachables susceptibles de provoquer un 
étouffement, des blessures corporelles ou la mort, en particulier chez les enfants. 
Veuillez faire preuve de prudence lors de l'utilisation et de la manipulation des petites 
pièces et les tenir hors de portée des enfants de moins de quatre ans. 

•Ce produit est sûr dans des conditions de fonctionnement normales et raisonnablement prévisibles. 

•N'ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit. 

•Le produit doit être retourné au fabricant ou au fournisseur désigné pour tout entretien ou toute réparation. 

•Ne démontez pas ou n'essayez pas de réparer ce produit. 

•Ce produit n'est pas destiné aux enfants et n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 
14 ans. 

 

Risque de dommages 
Assurez-vous que le matériel auquel votre produit sE sera connecté satisfait aux 
règles de sécurité en vigueur dans votre pays et est équipé d'une prise de terre. 

 

  



19 

Conformité 
 Ce produit est conforme aux exigences légales pertinentes en matière de restriction 
de l'utilisation de substances dangereuses (RoHS) et de gestion des déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). 

Pour des informations sur la restriction de l'utilisation de substances dangereuses 
(RoHS) et de gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), 
consultez la page http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

L'entretien n'est pas nécessaire pour la conformité du produit. 

Les piles, les équipements électroniques et électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures 
ménagères. Dans la mesure du possible, ces éléments doivent être séparés et apportés à un point de collecte 
approprié pour être recyclés et éviter ainsi un impact potentiel sur l'environnement et/ou la santé humaine. 
Pour plus d'informations, contactez les autorités locales ou le point d'achat, ou consultez la page 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

  Fabriqué en Chine 

Garantie 
sE Electronics garantit que son produit matériel sera exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication à 
compter de la date d'achat au détail d'origine. 

Consultez la page http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty pour obtenir des informations spécifiques sur la 
garantie de votre produit et les procédures de réclamation au titre de la garantie. 

L'entière responsabilité de sE Electronics et votre recours exclusif pour toute rupture de garantie 
impliqueront, au choix de sE Electronics, la réparation ou le remplacement d'un équivalent fonctionnel du 
produit, ou le remboursement du prix payé, à condition que le matériel soit retourné à l'acheteur lieu 
accompagné d'un reçu. 

Les protections de garantie s'ajoutent aux droits prévus par les lois locales sur la consommation et peuvent 
varier d'un pays à l'autre. Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître vos droits en 
tant que consommateur et les protections supplémentaires fournies par la garantie de ce produit. 

 

Notre siège social : 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, États-Unis 

 

Notre centre de recherche et développement et de fabrication : 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, Chine 

 

Informations complètes concernant la garantie : 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 
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Support 
Si vous avez des questions sur votre nouveau produit sE, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter directement : 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Dans le cas où votre nouveau produit sE ne fonctionne pas correctement, il doit nous être retourné par 
l’intermédiaire du fabricant ou d’un fournisseur désigné pour tout entretien ou réparation. Pour le service le 
plus rapide et le plus direct, veuillez d'abord contacter votre revendeur. Si un service autorisé est requis, il 
sera organisé par ce revendeur : 

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

 

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec le support ou l'assistance, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter 
directement : 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Enfin, n'oubliez pas d'enregistrer votre nouveau matériel auprès de sE afin d'étendre votre garantie à trois 
ans : 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

 

Contact 
N'hésitez pas à nous contacter : 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, États-Unis 

 

Nos distributeurs et représentants commerciaux internationaux :http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
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Manual de instrucciones - ES 

¡Gracias! 
¡Gracias por elegir un micrófono sE!  Además de algunas precauciones básicas de seguridad, este manual 
incluye detalles y especificaciones para ayudarte a aprovechar al máximo tu micrófono. Dedícale unos 
minutos a leerlo. 

Capturar un audio excelente es nuestra pasión.  Esperamos sinceramente que disfrutes del sonido de este 
micrófono tanto como hemos disfrutado nosotros diseñándolo y construyéndolo para ti. 

Feliz grabación, 
El equipo de sE 

Breve descripción 
El V2 SWITCH es un micrófono de mano dinámico y versátil con interruptor de encendido/pagado. Gracias 
a su alto nivel de calidad de sonido, permite capturar no solo voz y conversación, sino también una gran 
cantidad de sonidos, que van desde guitarra eléctrica hasta instrumentos de metal, pasando por tambores 
y coros. 

La sólida construcción totalmente metálica, la rejilla de malla de acero inoxidable y los contactos XLR 
chapados en oro garantizan durabilidad y fiabilidad sin corrosión durante muchos años. Los imanes de 
neodimio probados, las tolerancias de producción ajustadas y el excelente acabado garantizan una 
extraordinaria sensibilidad, alta calidad de sonido y uniformidad excepcional. La pantalla interna reduce 
eficientemente el ruido del viento no deseado y los plosivos.  

¿Qué hay en la caja? 
En el interior de este paquete deberías encontrar los siguientes elementos. Si no es así, por favor contacta 
con su vendedor de sE Electronics y házselo saber. 

• Micrófono V2 SWITCH 
• Clip de soporte de micrófono 
• Adaptador de rosca para pie de micrófono 
• Estuche 

Especificaciones técnicas 
 

Cápsula Dinámica 

Bobina de voz Cobre 

Imán Neodimio 

Patrón polar Supercardioide 

Rango de frecuencia 50 – 16.000 Hz 

Sensibilidad 2,8 mV/Pa (-51 dBV) 

Impedancia eléctrica 630 Ohms 

Impedancia de carga recomendada >1k Ohms 

Conectividad Conector XLR macho de 3 pines 

Dimensiones ø53 x 182 mm (ø2.07 x 7,17 in.) 

Peso 307 g (10,83 oz.) 
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 Respuesta en frecuencia                              Patrón polar 

 

Seguridad y mantenimiento 
Advertencia 
El producto puede contener piezas pequeñas y desmontables, que pueden causar 
asfixia, lesiones o la muerte, especialmente en niños. Ten cuidado al usar y manipular 
piezas pequeñas. Mantenlas alejadas de niños menores de cuatro años. 

 

•Este producto es seguro en condiciones de funcionamiento normales y razonablemente previsibles. 

•No abras ni modifiques el producto. 

•Si requiere mantenimiento o reparación, el producto debe ser devuelto al fabricante o proveedores 
asignados. 

•No desmontes ni intentes reparar este producto. 

•Este no es un producto para niños y no está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños menores de 14 años. 

 

Riesgo de daños 
Asegúrate de que cualquier equipo al que se conectará tu producto sE cumple con 
las normas de seguridad vigentes en tu país y que esté equipado con un cable de 
tierra. 
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Conformidad 
Este producto cumple con los requisitos legales pertinentes sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas 
(RoHS) y la gestión de residuos de aparatos electrónicos y eléctricos (RAEE). 

Para obtener información sobre RoHS y RAEE, visita:  http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

No se requiere mantenimiento para la conformidad del producto. 

Las baterías, los aparatos electrónicos y eléctricos no deben eliminarse junto con la basura doméstica. 
Siempre que sea posible, deben separarse y llevarse a un punto de recolección adecuado para ser reciclados 
y, así, evitar posibles repercusiones en el medio ambiente y/o la salud humana. Para más información, ponte 
en contacto con las autoridades locales o el vendedor, o visita: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

   Fabricado en China 

Garantía 
sE Electronics garantiza que el aparato estará libre de defectos materiales y de mano de obra a partir de la 
fecha de compra inicial. 

Consulta http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty para obtener información específica sobre la garantía de 
su producto y cómo presentar una reclamación de garantía. 

La responsabilidad total de sE Electronics y tu recurso exclusivo en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía 
implicará, a discreción de sE Electronics, reparar o reemplazar un equivalente funcional del producto, o 
reembolsar el precio pagado, siempre que el aparato se devuelva a la ubicación donde se compró junto con 
su recibo de pago. 

Las coberturas de garantía son adicionales a los derechos proporcionados por las leyes locales sobre 
protección al consumidor y pueden variar entre los países. Consulta la información completa de la garantía 
para conocer tus derechos como consumidor y las coberturas adicionales proporcionadas por esta garantía 
de producto. 

 

Nuestra sede: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

Nuestro centro de I+D y fabricación: 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, China 

 

Información completa de la garantía: 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 
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Asistencia 
Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre tu nuevo producto sE, no dudes en ponerte en contacto con nosotros 
directamente: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Si tu nuevo producto sE no funciona correctamente, debe ser devuelto a nosotros como fabricante o a un 
proveedor asignado para cualquier mantenimiento o reparación. Para un servicio más rápido y directo, ponte 
en contacto primero con tu distribuidor. Si se requiere un servicio autorizado, lo organizará el distribuidor: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

 

Si tienes dificultades con la asistencia, no dudes en ponerte en contacto con nosotros directamente: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Por último, no olvides registrar tu nuevo equipo con sE para ampliar la garantía a tres años completos: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

Contacto 
No dudes en ponerte en contacto con nosotros: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA 

 

Nuestra red internacional de distribuidores y representantes de ventas: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us  
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Руководство пользователя (РУС.) 

Благодарим вас! 
Благодарим за выбор продукции sE! Помимо основных мер предосторожности, это руководство 
содержит подробную информацию и технические характеристики, позволяющие использовать 
микрофон максимально эффективно. Пожалуйста, уделите несколько минут, чтобы внимательно 
прочитать все инструкции. 

Мы прилагаем все возможные усилия для создания первоклассных звукозаписывающих устройств. 
Искренне надеемся, что вы будете пользоваться этим микрофоном с таким же удовольствием, с 
каким мы его разрабатывали. 

Желаем вам успешной записи! 
Команда sE Electronics 

Краткое описание 
V2 SWITCH — динамический многоцелевой ручной микрофон с выключателем. Благодаря 
высококачественному звуку он подходит не только для вокала и речи, но и для множества других 
целей, от электрогитарных комбоусилителей до медных духовых инструментов, ударных и хора. 

Надежный, полностью металлический корпус, сетка из пружинной нержавеющей стали и 
золоченые контакты XLR долговечны и надежны, поскольку защищены от коррозии на много лет. 
Проверенные и протестированные неодимовые магниты, жесткие допуски при производстве, а 
также высокий уровень работ гарантируют исключительную чувствительность, качество звука 
High-End и превосходную стабильность. Внутренний фильтр для защиты от потоков воздуха 
эффективно уменьшает нежелательный шум ветра и резкие звуки при произнесении взрывных 
согласных.  

Комплект поставки 
В комплект поставки должны входить перечисленные ниже компоненты. Если что-то отсутствует, 
сообщите об этом дилеру sE Electronics. 

• Микрофон V2 SWITCH 
• Микрофонная стойка с зажимом 
• Резьбовой переходник 
• Сумка 
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Технические характеристики 
 

Капсула Динамическая 

Звуковая катушка Медь 

Магнит Неодим 

Диаграмма направленности Суперкардиоида 

Частотный диапазон 50 - 16,000 Гц 

Чувствительность 2.8 мВ/Па (-51 дБ (В)) 

Сопротивление 630 Ом 

Рекомендованное полное 
сопротивление нагрузки 

>1 кОм 

Разъемы для подключения 3-контактный штыревой разъем XLR 

Габариты ø53 x 182 мм (ø2.07 x 7.17 дюйма) 

Масса 307 г (10.83 унции) 

 

 Частотная характеристика                          Диаграмма направленности 

 

Техника безопасности и уход 
Предупреждение 
В состав устройства могут входить небольшие съемные детали, неправильное 
обращение с которыми может вызвать удушье, травмы, в том числе со 
смертельным исходом, особенно у детей. Проявляйте осторожность при 
обращении с мелкими деталями и их использовании. Они должны находиться 

в местах, недоступных для детей в возрасте до четырех лет. 

•Данное изделие безопасно при нормальных и обоснованно прогнозируемых условиях 
эксплуатации. 

•Не вскрывайте корпус изделия и не вносите изменения в его конструкцию. 

•Для проведения любого ремонта или сервисного обслуживания данное изделие необходимо 
вернуть производителю или местному дилеру. 

•Не разбирайте данное изделие и не предпринимайте попыток проводить его сервисное 
обслуживание. 

•Это изделие не является детской игрушкой и не предназначено для детей, возраст которых меньше 
14 лет. 
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Опасность повреждения 
Убедитесь, что все элементы оборудования, к которым может подключаться 
устройство sE, соответствуют правилам безопасности, действующим в вашей 
стране, и снабжены заземляющим проводом. 

 

Соответствие законодательным требованиям 
Данное изделие отвечает соответствующим нормам, ограничивающим содержание вредных 
веществ (RoHS), а также нормативно-правовым актам в отношении обращения с отходами 
электронного и электрического оборудования (WEEE). 

Для получения информации по RoHS и WEEE перейдите на веб-страницу 
http://www.seelectronics.com/compliance 

Для обеспечения соответствия изделия законодательным требованиям техническое обслуживание 
не требуется. 

Аккумуляторные батареи, электронное и электрическое оборудование не следует утилизировать 
вместе с бытовыми отходами. По возможности их необходимо сортировать и сдавать в 
специализированном пункте сбора отходов для переработки в целях повторного использования и 
недопущения потенциального отрицательного воздействия на экологию и/или здоровье людей. Для 
получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с местными органами власти или по месту 
приобретения. Также посетите веб-сайт 

http://www.seelectronics.com/recycling 

   сделаны в Китае 

 

Гарантийные обязательства 
Компания sE Electronics гарантирует, что изготавливаемая ею продукция не будет содержать 
дефектов, вызванных некачественными материалами или сборкой, начиная с даты приобретения у 
официального дилера. 

См. http://www.seelectronics.com/warranty, где представлена конкретная информация по 
гарантийным обязательствам в отношении приобретенного вами изделия, а также по процедурам 
предъявления гарантийных претензий. 

Максимальный объем материальной ответственности компании sE Electronics и вашей 
исключительной компенсации по всем невыполненным гарантийным обязательствам должен 
сводиться (по мнению компании sE Electronics) к ремонту изделия / его замене работоспособным 
устройством или возмещением цены его приобретения при условии, что продукт был возвращен в 
пункт его приобретения вместе с чеком, подтверждающим оплату. 

Защита гарантийных прав предоставляется в дополнение к тем правам, которые были 
предусмотрены местным законодательством о защите прав потребителей, и может отличаться в 
зависимости от страны. См. полный объем гарантийных обязательств и ознакомьтесь со своими 
потребительскими правами, а также с дополнительными мерами по защите прав, 
предусмотренными гарантией на данное изделие. 
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Адрес главного офиса компании: 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA (США) 

 

Адрес нашего научно-исследовательского и производственного центра: 

EP Electronics 289 B2 West Songxiu Road, Shanghai 201703, China (Китай) 

 

Полный текст гарантийных обязательств: 

https://www.seelectronics.com/warranty 

Поддержка 
 

Если у вас появились какие-либо проблемы и вопросы по нашей продукции, то для получения 
быстрой помощи и обслуживания обратитесь к нашему представителю в вашем регионе: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/dealers 

 

Если ваши проблемы не решены и вопросы остались без ответа, обращайтесь к нам напрямую: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 

 

Чтобы продлить срок гарантии до трёх лет начиная с момента покупки, не забудьте 
зарегистрировать ваше оборудование: 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

 

Обратная связь 
пожалуйста, не стесняйтесь обращаться к нам: 

 

sE Electronics International, Inc. 

448 Ignacio Boulevard, STE 411 

Novato, CA 94949, USA (США) 

 

Адреса наших международных дистрибуторов и торговых представителей: 
http://www.seelectronics.com/contact-us 
  



29 

This page has been intentionally left blank.  



30 

This page has been intentionally left blank.  



31 

This page has been intentionally left blank.  



32 

 
 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT 
WARRANTY REGISTRATION 

 

 

 

Thank you for purchasing an sE product! You are 
automatically entitled to a two-year warranty but 

can extend this to a full three years with 
registration. To register your new equipment and 
to read the full warranty details, please go here: 

 

http://www.seelectronics.com/registration 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Your sE Team 


